information in order to assess how our underlying business performed before
taking into account currency exchange fluctuations. We also present our actual
reported results in order to provide the most directly comparable data under
GAAP.

Reconciliation of 2000 Proforma Figures to Equivalent GAAP ("statutory") figures

Crop Protection Sales - Product Performance

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Zeneca
   agrochemicals
   Sales of   business
   mandated   results for
   Proforma   divestment   period prior to   Statutory
(US$ million)   2000   products 2000   acquisition date   2000
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Product line
Selective herbicides   1,841   204   (577)   1,468
Non-selective herbicides   760   -   (638)   122
Fungicides   1,541   95   (560)   1,076
Insecticides   1,069   14   (323)   760
Professional products   558   17   (169)   406
Others   119   -   (33)   86
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total   5,888   330   (2,300)   3,918
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Crop Protection Sales - Regional Performance

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Zeneca
   agrochemicals
   Sales of   business
   mandated   results for
   Proforma   divestment   period prior to   Statutory
(US$ million)   2000   products 2000   acquisition date   2000
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Regional
Europe, Africa and Middle East   1,991   205   (828)   1,368
NAFTA   2,008   101   (850)   1,259
Latin America   850   17   (319)   548
Asia Pacific   1,039   7   (303)   743
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total   5,888   330   (2,300)   3,918
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Seeds Sales - Product Performance

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Proforma   Statutory

Edgar Filing: SYNGENTA AG - Form 20-F

84

(US$ million)   2000   Adjustments   2000
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

[…]

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total   958   -   958
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Crop Protection Operating Income

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Zeneca   Proforma
   agrochemicals  adjustment for
   business   amortization
   Mandated   results for   of goodwill
   Proforma   divestments   period prior to  and intangible   Statutory
(US$ million)   2000   2000  acquisition date   assets   2000
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sales   5,888   330   (2,300)   -   3,918
Cost of goods sold   (3,014)   (154)   1,220   2   (1,946)
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   2,874   176   (1,080)   2   1,972
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Functional expenses   (2,008)   (31)   733   -   (1,306)
Merger and restructuring costs,
net of divestment gains   591   (70)   3   -   524
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income   1,457   75   (344)   2   1,190
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Seeds Operating Income

Edgar Filing: SYNGENTA AG - Form 20-F

85

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Proforma   Statutory
(US$ million)   2000   Adjustments   2000
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------